These changes had a nominal impact on net income and retained earnings on an annual basis; however, our quarterly results were affected in both the second
and third quarters of 2020 due to the impact of these changes on the estimated annual effective income tax rate applied to each quarter. These changes also
improved our efficiency ratio and generally increased our effective income tax rate from what was previously reported.

Prior period financial statement line items have been revised to conform with the current period presentation. Prior period risk-based capital and certain other
regulatory related metrics were not revised. The table below presents the impact of these accounting policy changes to our consolidated statement of income and
consolidated balance sheet.

Quarter Ended Year Ended

Mar 31, 2021 Dec 31, 2020 Sep 30, 2020 Jun 30, 2020 Mar 31, 2020 Dec 31, 2020

($ in millions, except per share
amounts)

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

As
reported

Effect of
changes

As
revised

Selected Income Statement Data

Interest income – loans $ 7,191  10  7,201  7,642  80  7,722  7,954  11  7,965  8,448  12  8,460  10,065  18  10,083  34,109  121  34,230

Noninterest income  9,265  459  9,724  8,650  484  9,134  9,494  443  9,937  7,956  438  8,394  6,405  438  6,843  32,505  1,803  34,308

Income tax expense (benefit) (1)  326  575  901  108  466  574  645  (728)  (83)  (3,917)  1,916  (2,001)  159  194  353  (3,005)  1,848  (1,157)

Net income (loss)  4,742  (106)  4,636  2,992  99  3,091  2,035  1,181  3,216  (2,379)  (1,467)  (3,846)  653  263  916  3,301  76  3,377

Earnings (loss) per common share  1.05  (0.02)  1.03  0.64  0.02  0.66  0.42  0.28  0.70  (0.66)  (0.35)  (1.01)  0.01  0.06  0.07 0.42 0.01 0.43

Diluted earnings (loss) per common
share  1.05  (0.03)  1.02  0.64  0.02  0.66  0.42  0.28  0.70  (0.66)  (0.35)  (1.01)  0.01  0.06  0.07 0.41 0.02 0.43

Selected Metrics

Efficiency ratio  77 %  (2)  75  83  (3)  80  81  (2)  79  82  (2)  80  74  (2)  72 80  (2) 78

Effective income  tax rate (2)  6.4  10  16.3  3.5  12  15.6  24.1  (27)  (2.6)  62.2  (28)  34.2  19.5  8  27.8 (1,015.6)  964  (52.1)

Selected Balance Sheet Data

Equity securities $ 59,981  (2,279)  57,702  62,260  (2,252)  60,008  51,169  (1,821)  49,348  52,494  (1,718)  50,776  54,047  (1,781)  52,266  62,260  (2,252)  60,008

Accrued expenses and other liabilities  76,914  (1,965)  74,949  76,404  (2,044)  74,360  72,271  (1,516)  70,755  75,159  (231)  74,928  76,238  (1,761)  74,477  76,404 (2,044)  74,360

Retained earnings  166,772  (314)  166,458  162,890  (207)  162,683  160,913  (306)  160,607  159,952  (1,486)  158,466  165,308  (20)  165,288  162,890 (207)  162,683

(1) The quarterly income tax expense (benefit) varies based on the income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) and the estimated annual effective income tax rate applied to each quarter.
(2) Represents income tax expense (benefit) divided by income (loss) before income tax expense (benefit) less the net income (loss) from noncontrolling interests.

-30-

© 2021 Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. All rights reserved.

2Q21 Financial Results

July 14, 2021

In second quarter 2021, we elected to change our accounting method for low-income housing tax credit (LIHTC) investments. We also elected to change the presentation of investment tax credits related